Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 oo COOPER

Lighting Solutions

Scaled data based on original data using

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-
State Lighting Products

Test Report Prepared for
Cooper Lighting Solutions
Brand: FAIL-SAFE
Report Number: P563824
Luminaire Tested: FSR-24-4-LD4-4L0-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

Issue Date: 7/20/2021
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:

Product Line:
Catalog Number:

Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary
Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

—_ —

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

LM-79-2019
P563824

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-2102-135-5)

INNOVATION CENTER
7/20/2021

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
FAIL-SAFE

FSR-24-4-LD4-4LO-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

2X4 FSR TROFFER WITH .125 PRISMATIC ACRYLIC FIXTURE SIDE AND .125 CLEAR PC ENVIRONI

SIDE LENSES WITH, 90 CRI AND 3500K CCT LEDS

N/A

9753.0 lumens

N/A

104.2 lumens/watt
1.1/1/1.15

Rectangular (W 2'x L: 4' x H: 0')
Direct

93.6

NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563824

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4L0-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

VIENTAL
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FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563824
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4L0-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

Scaled Data Report

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20

RC 80 70
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10

RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 100 97
2 101 94 88 83 99 92 87 82
3 93 84 77 71 91 82 76 70
4 8 75 67 61 84 74 66 61
5 80 68 60 54 78 67 59 53
6 74 62 53 48 72 61 53 47
7 69 56 48 43 67 56 48 42
8 65 52 44 38 63 51 44 38
9 61 48 40 35 59 47 40 35
10 57 44 37 32 56 44 37 32
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):

0° 45° 90°
0° 6684 6684 6684
5° 6594 6586 6578
10° 6537 6529 6482
15° 6360 6296 6208
20° 6127 6028 5863
25° 5875 5747 5389
30° 5568 5390 4854
35° 5274 4981 4491
40° 4973 4539 4086
45° 4688 4197 3694
50° 4340 3895 3294
55° 4015 3530 2951
60° 3678 3153 2643
65° 3237 2761 2341
70° 2666 2417 1988
75° 2120 1851 1941
80° 1424 1335 1246
85° 886 1064 1241

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 4688 cd/sqm

20
50
50

111
100
89
79
72
65
59
54
50
46
43

30

111
97
84
74
65
58
52
47
43
39
36

10

111
94
80
69
60
53
47
42
38
35
32

20
30
50

106
96
86
77
69
63
57
53
49
45
42

30

106
94
82
72
64
57
51
46
42
39
36

10

106
91
78
68
59
52
47
42
38
34
32

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

20
10
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44
41

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563824

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4L0-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

ZONAL LUMENS:

Scaled Data Report

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Zone Lumens % Fixture
0°-10° 462.5 4.7
10°-20° 1269.2 13.0
20°-30° 1757.1 18.0
30°-40° 1873.6 19.2
40°-50° 1709.2 17.5
50°-60° 1339.1 13.7
60°-70° 872.7 8.9
70°-80° 386.7 4.0
80°-90° 83.0 0.9
90°-100° 0.0 0.0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 3488.7 35.8
0°-40° 5362.3 55.0
0°-60° 8410.6 86.2
0°-90° 9753.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 9753.0 100.0

0°

5
15°
25°
35°

55°
65°
75°
85°
90°

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
4968 4968 4968 4968 4968
4882 4876 4876 4870 4870 463
4566 4566 4520 4474 4457 1284
3957 3934 3871 3733 3630 1817
3211 3188 3032 2803 2734 2007
2464 2412 2206 2022 1941 1898
1712 1660 1505 1327 1258 1535
1017 959 867 884 735 1002
408 379 356 339 373 437

57 63 69 75 80 80

0 0 0 0 0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 OO CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P563824
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4L0-35-UNV-80-84-EDD-90

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
0°[ 4968.0 4968.0 4968.0 4968.0 4968.0
2.5°| 49336 49336 49336 4927.8 4927.8
5°| 4881.9  4876.2 4876.2 48704  4870.4
7.5°| 48417 48359 4830.2 48245 4813.0
10°| 4784.3 47843 47785 4749.8 4744.1
12.5°| 46924  4686.6 4663.6 46234  4612.0
15°| 4566.0  4566.0 4520.1 44741  4456.9
17.5°| 44282 44224 4365.0 4319.0 4296.1
20°| 42788  4267.4 42099 41353  4095.0
225°| 41123 41123  4043.4 39457  3905.5
25°| 39572 39342 38711 3733.2 3629.8
27.5°| 3779.2 37447 3675.8 3480.5 3359.9
30°| 35839 3566.7 3469.0 32163 3124.4
32.5°| 34001 33714 32680 3003.8 2929.1
35°| 32106  3187.6 30325 2802.8 2733.9
37.5°| 3021.0 29923 2797.0 26133  2527.1
40°| 28315  2797.0 25845 24180 2326.1
42.5°| 26535 26075 24007 22227 21193
45°| 24639 24122 22055 20217 19413
47.5°| 22744 22284 20389 18494 17575
50°| 20734  2033.2 1860.9 16713  1573.7
52.5°[ 19068 18436 1677.1 14875  1407.1
55°| 17115  1659.8  1504.8  1326.7 1257.8
57.5°[ 15335 14818 13382 11717 1114.2
60°| 13669 12923 11717 1028.1  982.1
62.5°| 11831 11257 10223  901.7  959.1
65°| 10166 959.1  867.3 8845  735.2
67.5°| 8328 804.1 7237 6433 6203
70°| 6777 6433 6145 5284  505.4
72.5°[ 5399 505.4 4652  419.3 4020
75°| 4078 379.1 3561 3389 3733
77.5° 2814 269.9 2527 2355 2297
8o°| 1838 178.0 1723  166.6  160.8
82.5°[ 1091 109.1  109.1  109.1  109.1

85° 57.4 63.2 68.9 74.7 80.4
87.5° 34.5 34.5 40.2 45.9 51.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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